





May 20, 1992

L. Michael Bogert

Senior Assistant to

 Honorable Bill Jones

Assemblymember, Thirty-Second District

State Capitol

P.O. Box 942849

Sacramento, CA 94249-0001







Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-293

Dear Mr. Bogert:


This is in response to your request for a confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on behalf of Assemblymember Bill Jones concerning the disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").   


This letter confirms that your letter dated May 13, 1992, accurately summarizes the telephone advice I provided to you on May 12, 1992, concerning a legislative event organized by your office to honor Olympic Athlete Dan O'Brien.


You stated that Assemblymember Jones acquired promotional items from Reebok, which the Assemblymember planned to distribute at the event.  I advised that the promotional items would be treated as in-kind contributions to the Assemblymember and should be reported as such.  (Section 82015.)  In addition, I advised that it was permissible to redistribute the items in conjunction with the event consistent with the "personal use" provisions of the Act.  (Section 89510, et seq.)  


Finally, I advised that while recipients would be receiving gifts from Assemblymember Jones, the recipients would have no disclosure obligation unless the value of gifts received from Assemblymember Jones during the calendar year was worth $50 or more.  (Section 87207.)


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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